

Nos. 15-4092, 16-1212

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THE ROSE GROUP D/B/A APPLEBEE'S RESTAURANT

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

JEFF ARMSTRONG

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ELIZABETH HEANEY

Supervisor Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, D.C. 20570

(202) 273-1743

(202) 273-0094

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of related cases	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
II. Procedural history.....	4
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	5
Standard of review	6
Summary of argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by maintaining a program that bars employees from pursuing work-related claims concertedly	8
A. The Court is jurisdictionally barred from considering certain of the Company’s objections because the Company failed to urge them before the Board	8
B. Section 7 of the NLRA protects concerted legal activity for mutual protection	10
C. The Program’s waiver of employees’ right to engage in concerted action violates Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA	17
1. The Program unlawfully restricts Section 7 activity	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. Individual agreements that prospectively waive employees’ Section 7 rights violate Section 8(a)(1)	18
D. The FAA does not mandate enforcement of arbitration agreements that violate the NLRA by prospectively waiving Section 7 Rights.....	27
1. Because an employee cannot prospectively waive Section 7 rights in any contract, the Program fits within the FAA’s savings-clause exception to enforcement.....	28
2. The Board’s <i>D.R. Horton</i> and <i>Murphy Oil</i> decisions are consistent with the Supreme Court’s FAA jurisprudence	33
II. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by forcing employees to sign a dispute resolution policy they would reasonably understand as restricting their right to file charges with the Board.....	43
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	21
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	40
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	14, 38, 39
<i>American Federation of Government Employees</i> , 278 NLRB 378 (1986)	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	27, 28, 30, 38-41
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	31
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	35-36
<i>Bethany Medical Center</i> , 328 NLRB at 1105 (1999)	20, 29-30
<i>Black-Clawson Co. v. International Association of Machinists Lodge 355</i> , 313 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1962)	26
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1062 (2006).....	20, 29
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Carlisle Lumber Co.</i> , 2 NLRB 248 (1936)	20
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	30
<i>Caval Tool Division</i> , 331 NLRB 858 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-16202016 WL 3093363 (8th Cir. June 2, 2016)	44
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	36
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 43, 44
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	39
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	6, 36
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	32, 35
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (2015).....	30
<i>Courier-Citizen Co. v. Boston Electrotypers Union No. 11</i> , 702 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Pepe</i> , 431 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for reh'g en banc denied</i> , 5th Cir. No. 12-60031 (April 16, 2014).....	6, 13, 18, 21, 25, 28, 30, 31, 39, 40
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	11, 14, 19, 24, 36
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991)	20
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	12, 25-26, 42
<i>Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	35
<i>First Legal Support Services, LLC</i> , 342 NLRB 350 (2004)	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	6
<i>Frank Briscoe, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 946 (3d. Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	6, 36
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	32-35, 37, 40, 41
<i>Graham Oil v. ARCO Products Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Grane Health Care v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 478 (2005)	12
<i>Harlan Fuel Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 25 (1938)	21
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	6
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001)	20, 30
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	19, 20
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	29
<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Le Madri Restaurant</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000)	12
<i>Leviton Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1973).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , No. 15-2997, 2016 WL 3029464 (7th Cir. May 26, 2016)	12, 15, 16, 19, 32, 33, 41, 42
<i>Local 542, International Union of Operating Engineers v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Logisticare Solutions, Inc.</i> , 383 NLRB No. 85, 2015 WL 9460027 (2015), <i>petition for review filed</i> , 5th Cir. No. 15-60029.....	30
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	17, 33
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	21
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002)	20
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	21
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	14
<i>Mission Valley Ford Truck Sales</i> , 295 NLRB 889 (1989)	23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	35
<i>Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Moss Planing Mill Co.</i> , 103 NLRB 414 (1953), <i>enforced</i> , 206 F.2d 557 (4th Cir. 1953).....	12
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for reh'g en banc denied</i> , 5th Cir. No. 14-60800 (May 13, 2016)	6, 11, 15, 20, 24, 25, 31, 36, 44, 45
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. at 361,.....	18, 19, 23, 29
<i>New York Shipping Association, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>Nijjar Realty, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 38, 2015 WL 7444737 (Nov. 20, 2015), <i>petition for review filed</i> , 9th Cir. No. 15-73921	22
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U. S. 105 (1956).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Chocolates Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1942).....	31
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	10, 16, 36
<i>NLRB v. Granite State Joint Board, Textile Workers Local</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>NLRB v. Northeastern Land Services, Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	19, 21
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	13, 22
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Plastilite Corp.</i> , 153 NLRB 180 (1965), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 375 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1967)	22
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	27
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	28
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet Health System Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Reichhold Chemicals</i> , 288 NLRB 69 (1988)	20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	33, 35
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	13, 22
<i>Serendippity-Un-Ltd.</i> , 263 NLRB 768 (1982)	11, 23
<i>Signature Flight Support</i> , 333 NLRB 1250, 1260 (2001) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 31 F. App'x 931 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942)	11-12
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 567 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>U-Haul Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17, 44
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 677 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1982)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Services Auto Association</i> , 340 NLRB 784 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	40
<i>Utility Vault Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 79 (2005)	43
<i>Vilches v. The Traveler’s Cos.</i> , 413 F. App’x 487 (3d Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	9
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2 (9 U.S.C. § 2)).....	28
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	7, 8, 11-41
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12,17-19, 21, 31-33, 35-42
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	26
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	9, 25, 26
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 9, 10
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
